No. 519, A.]

[Published April 13, 1917. CHAPTER 80

AN ACT to amend the first paragraph of section 20.71 of the statutes, making an appropriation for the civil service commission.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The first paragraph of section 20.71 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.71) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state civil service commission, on July 1, \* \* 1917, \* \* eleven thousand dollars, and annually, beginning July 1. \* \* 1918, twenty- \* \* one thousand \* \* dollars, for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved April 12, 1917.

No. 520, A.]

[Published April 13, 1917. CHAPTER 81

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 20.61 of the statutes, making an appropriation for the state dairymen's association.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 20.61 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.61) (5) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1917, • • six thousand • • • dollars to the Wisconsin state dairymen's association, for printing and otherwise carrying on its work.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved April 12, 1917.

No. 627, A.]

[Published April 13, 1917. CHAPTER 82

AN ACT to establish a state council of defense and making an appropriation therefor, and providing a penalty.

WHEREAS, By a federal act entitled, "An act making appropriations for the support of the army, etc., and for other purposes," approved August 29, 1916, provision was made for the formation of a council of national defense, the purpose of which is to supervise and direct investigations and make recommendations to the President and the heads of executive departments as to the location of railroads with reference to the frontier of the